
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2025 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Anne Corbett (Chair) 

Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Dawn Frampton 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Mercy Haggerty 
 

Adam Hogg 
Sandra Jenner 
Tim McNally 
Jacqui Webster 
Deputy Ceri Wilkins 
 

 
Enquiries: Rhys Campbell 

Rhys.Campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London  

Corporation by following the below link:  
 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of  
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not  
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the  
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the  

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.  
 

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible  
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded  

following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

  
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
15 September 2025 as a correct record.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS’ CONSULTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

  
To receive the draft minutes of the previous RCC meeting held on 3 November 2025. 
 

 For Information 
 (To Follow) 

 
5. GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

  
Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
6. 2024/25 BARBICAN ESTATE SERVICE CHARGES ACTUALS 
 

  
Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 60) 

 
7. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE (LOT 2) – IN HOUSE UPDATE ON PHASED 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 

  
Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 68) 

 



3 
 

8. REPORT OF MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

  
Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 84) 

 
9. REPORT OF THE REPORTING COMMITTEE 
 

  
Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
10. BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE – ORGANISATIONAL CHART 
 

  
Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 100) 

 
11. DIRECTOR OF PROPERTY & ESTATE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

  
Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
12. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

  
To note the actions tracker for the Barbican Estate Residents’ Consultation 
Committee (RCC) and the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 114) 

 
13. BLAKE TOWER - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

  
The Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

  
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 September 2025 
as a correct record. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 116) 

 
18. COLP PROPERTY STORE 
 

  
Property Projects Group Director to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 15 September 2025  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 15 September 2025 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Anne Corbett (Chair) 
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Dawn Frampton 
Mercy Haggerty 
Adam Hogg 
Tim McNally 
Deputy Ceri Wilkins 
 
In attendance 
Jacqui Webster - Cripplegate Ward Member 
Jo Boait – RCC, Chair 
Jim Durcan – Chair, Service Level Working Party 
 

 
Officers: 
Judith Finlay 
Dan Sanders 
Mark Jarvis 
Eoin Doyle 
Daniel Castle 
William Roberts 
Rebecca Bello 
Kaur Kirpal 
Chandni Tanna 
Rhys Campbell 

- Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 
- Director of Property and Estate, Barbican Estate 
- Head of Finance 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Assistant City Solicitor 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Jacqui Webster in advance of this meeting, 
however she attended this meeting virtually. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
 
The Town Clerk informed the Committee of one correction to the minutes, to 
record Deputy Helen Fentimen’s attendance for May’s meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 May 2025 were approved as a correct record, as amended. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
Members noted the actions tracker and during this discussion the following points 
were raised: 
 

1. The Director of Property & Estate, Barbican Estate advised the Committee 
of work concerning anti-social behaviour and officers had taken reactive 
works to address graffiti on the estate and that the BEO was working to 
achieve the Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy linked with estate security, and 
a report detailing further information concerning this was expected to be 
submitted to Committee at a subsequent meeting. The Deputy Chair 
asked whether information gathered by a Barbican Resident shall feed 
into this report and the Director confirmed that the resident was feeding 
into the proposal and that a wider consultation would be extended to 
Barbican residents and the Barbican Association.  
 

2. In respect of Lambert Jones roof the Committee was advised that work 
had been undertaken to remove limescale in the downpipes which had 
been the cause of the collection of water. The Director confirmed that a 
broader update would be featured on the action tracker at the next 
meeting. 

 
 

5. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS’ CONSULTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The Chair of the Barbican Resident’s Consultation Committee (RCC) was invited 
to speak on matters relating to the most recent RCC meeting. Members noted 
the following: 
 
Appointment of Expert Witness 
 
Members were advised that the RCC were pleased to receive this report and 
several RCC Members were involved with the tender process and had formed 
part of the review panel since the appointment of an independent Expert Witness 
to apportion liability was a key part of the process to agree restitution. 
 
Service Charge Leaseholder Updates 
 
The RCC Chair asked for further improvement to be made on the sty
[...]
eway (G3/4) for the 
Phase 1 works; 

 

• Note the total estimated cost of the Phase 1 capital works is estimated at 
circa £9,355,874 at this stage but will be determined at feasibility stage 
G1/2 with an overall project cost of £38,000,000. The project costs for 
each Phase will be refined again at gateway G3/4. 

 
11. BARBICAN ESTATE WINDOW REPAIRS PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the Barbican Estate Windows Repairs 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Barbican Residential Committee: 
 

• Approval for the project to progress to Gateway 5 Authority to Start Work. 

Page 10



 

• Approve a budget of £500,000 for the project to reach the next Gateway. 
 

• Note the total estimated cost of the project of up to £8,000,000. 
 

12. SERVICE CHARGE LEASEHOLDER UPDATES  
 
After consultation with the Chair and officers this item was removed from the 
agenda. 
 

13. REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PROPERTY AND ESTATE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which updated the Committee of the work of the BEO. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report was received, and its contents noted.  
 

14. REPORT OF REPORTING COMMITTEE AND MAJOR WORKS PROGRAM 
BOARD  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which sought to inform the Committee of the workstreams 
that were considered at the Major Works Program Board and Reporting 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report was received, and its contents be noted.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Deputy Chair asked for an update in relation to Blake Tower and the 
Committee were advised that officers were undertaking work concerning Blake 
Tower, however this did not fall under the remit, in terms of health and safety, of 
the BEO at the time of this meeting. The Director agreed to provide a further 
update regarding Blake Tower at the next meeting. Members urged caution in 
how the Committee discussed Blake Tower given the legal parameters. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Chair suggested that RCC meetings take place three weeks ahead of BRC 
meetings in 2026 and the Committee along with the RCC Chair, agreed with this 
view. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

Page 11



 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 
May 2025 were approved as a correct record. 
 

19. RENT RENEWALS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of Rent Renewals. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell 
Rhys.Campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



Committee(s): 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee – For 
Information 

 

  Barbican Residential Committee – For Decision 

 

Dated: 

3 November 2025 

 

 

17 November 2025 

 

Subject:  
Governance Review          

Public 
 

This proposal: 
 

To approve the appointment of 
CRS and Inside the Box 
Consulting to carry out a 
governance review.    

If so, how much? £97,600 - £105,000 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

City Funded   

Report of: The Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services  

For Decision  

Report author: Daniel Sanders – Director of Property & 
Estate Management   

 
Summary 

 
This report recommends a Governance Review of the Barbican Estate, commissioned 
to examine the current decision-making structures, stakeholder relationships, and 
statutory frameworks under which the Estate operates. The review will assess how 
governance, consultation, and accountability can be strengthened across the 
Barbican’s unique mix of statutory bodies, resident organisations, and the City of 
London Corporation. 
 
The proposal, developed by Charles Russell Speechlys (CRS) in collaboration with 
Inside the box Advisory, outlines a phased programme of work. It combines a legal 
and management consultancy perspective to ensure that governance arrangements 
for the Barbican Estate are complaint, robust, transparent, and effective. 
 
The report was issued to House Group Chairs as part of our ongoing commitment to 
early engagement on 16 September 2025, their feedback has been incorporated within 
this report.  
 

 
Recommendations  

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report. 

• Approve the request to instruct CRS and Inside the Box to carry out a 
governance review.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 
 

• Background 
 

The Barbican Estate’s governance arrangements have evolved organically over 
decades. The current model encompassing the Barbican Estate Office (BEO), the 
Barbican Residential Committee (BRC), the Residents’ Consultation Committee 
(RCC), and recognised tenants’ associations (RTAs) have become increasingly 
complex.  
 
Feedback from residents and officers alike indicates that the current governance 
framework can be inconsistent, lacks clarity of roles, and at times results in 
duplication of work or unclear accountability. 
 
The Governance Review was therefore commissioned to: 
 

• Map out all existing governance structures and statutory obligations. 
• Cla
[...]
gagement and document review 

• Month 3-4: Data analysis and benchmarking 

• Month 5: Drafting and consultation 

• Month 6: Final report and presentation to BRC 

*Timeline subject to full proposal from appointed consultant. 

 

Conclusion 

This governance review aims to create a clear, transparent, and effective governance structure 
that best serves the interests of Barbican Estate stakeholders. By ensuring compliance with the 
law, leases, streamlining operations, and enhancing communication, the review will provide a 
roadmap for a governance framework that is fit for purpose, accountable, and resident focused. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee(s): 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee - For    
Information 

  Barbican Residential Committee - For Decision 

 

Dated: 

3 November 2025 

 

17 November 2025 

 

Subject:  
2024/25 Barbican Estate Service Charges Actuals         

Public 
 

This proposal: 
 

To review the accounts for 
the Barbican Estate Service 
Charges for the period 
01/04/2024 – 31/03/2025   

If so, how much? N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A  

Report of: The Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services  

For Decision  

Report author: Daniel Sanders – Director of Property & 
Estate Management   

 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents the actual expenditure against the billed Estimate for the period 
1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025. The report provides narrative against the major 
variances.  
 
The year was one of transition. In considering the outturn the following points need 
to be borne in mind: 
 

• It was agreed following the BEO Review and Altair Report that the BRE 
should have a dedicated Assistant Director managing it. Previously the 
Assistant Director had been responsible for the Barbican Residential Estate 
(BRE) and all other Corporation housing.  
 

• It was also agreed, on the recommendation of the ne
[...]
ergency Lighting                             -   -                          -                          -                       

Asset Management/Stock Condition Survey                             -   -                          -                          -                       

Internal Redecorations                     62,824 -                          -                          -                       

  

Total Non-Annually Recurring Items                     73,404 15,888                     226,633                  -                       

TOTAL                   866,659 870,875                   1,139,473               1,018,490             

Page 60



Committee(s): 

  Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee  

  Barbican Residential Committee 

 

Dated: 

3 November 2025 

17 November 2025 

 

Subject:  
Repairs & Maintenance (Lot 2) – In-House Updates    

Public 
 

This proposal: 

• provides statutory duties 

Providing Excellent Services 

If so, how much? N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: The Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services  

For Information 

Report author: Daniel Sanders – Director of Property & 
Estate Management   

 
 

Summary 
 
This report updates Members on the implementation of the in-house repairs service 
following Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) approval. The Barbican Estate Office 
(BEO) is adopting a phased approach to ensure continuity of service, effective 
management of resources, and a smooth transition.  
 
Two distinct phases have been identified to support the successful transition: 
 

• Phase One: Managing the handover between Chigwell and Elkins to ensure 
services continues uninterrupted following Chigwell’s departure. 

 
• Phase Two: Developing the BEO’s internal capability in a considered and 

structured way, ensuring adequate time, staffing, and systems are in place 
before full implementation. 

 
An open resident
[...]
tor of Community & 
Children’s Services  

For Information 

Report author: Daniel Sanders – Director of Property & 
Estate Management   

 
 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with an overview of current activity and strategic 
developments across the Barbican Estate led by the Director of Property & Estate 
Management. 
 
It highlights progress on the Governance Review, the in-house repairs service 
transition, organisational realignment within the Barbican Estate Office (BEO), the 
ongoing major works programme, and the submission of Building Safety Cases for the 
three Barbican towers to the Building Safety Regulator. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report. 
 
 

Main Report 
Governance Review 
 
Work continues with Charles Russell Speechlys (CRS) on the independent 
Governance Review, which examines the legal and operational framework 
underpinning the management of the Barbican Estate. 
 
The review aims to strengthen governance clarity, improve resident engagement, and 
ensure alignment with statutory obligations. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



 
 
In-House Repairs Service – Phased Implementation 
 
Following BRC approval to bring the repairs service in-house, the BEO is progressing 
with a phased implementation model to ensure a controlled and efficient transition. 

• Phase One focuses on the handover between Chigwell and Elkins, maintaining 
service continuity and ensuring no disruption to residents. 

 
• Phase Two focuses on the establishment of the in-house delivery model, 

ensuring appropriate resources, systems, and staffing are in place before full 
rollout. 

 
 
Barbican Estate Office (BEO) Organisational Structure 
 
The new BEO organisational structure, approved in 2024, continues to bed in following 
a period of recruitment and service realignment. 
 
The structure brings together three key service areas: Resident Services, Property 
Services, and Finance, providing clearer accountability, c
[...]
vided to 
the RCC.

D Sanders
(via MWPB)

03-Nov-25 28-Feb-26 29/10: This will be provided in February with an oral 
update from the Director in November. 

P
age 113



No Date Raised Action Responsibility Original Due
Date

Current Due
Date

Progress

43 01/09/2025
(Minute 10, 

para 3)

MWPB reports: The Planned Preventative 
Maintenance Programme, Contracts Matrix and 
Capital Expenditure Plan had been submitted to the 
MWPB for consideration at their next meeting and 
these documents would be available at the next 
RCC meeting.

D Sanders
(via MWPB)

03-Nov-25 Proposed 
Closed

29/10: At its meeting on 1 October 2025, the Major 
Works Programme Board considered these 
documents and proposed amendments. These 
documents are in the pack and an updated version 
will be available at the meeting on the screen. 
Proposed Closed

P
age 114



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	Appendix 1 – Barbican Estate Governance Review – Our Proposal
	Appendix 2 - Barbican Estate Governance Review - ToR

	6 2024/25 BARBICAN ESTATE SERVICE CHARGES ACTUALS
	Appendix 1 – Consolidated Barbican Estate Accounts
	Appendix 2 - Individual Block Accounts

	7 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE (LOT 2) – IN HOUSE UPDATE ON PHASED IMPLEMENTATION
	Appendix 1  - Phase 1 Implementation

	8 REPORT OF MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME BOARD
	Appendix 1 - PPM
	Estate Summary

	Appendix 2 - Contracts Matrix
	Dashboard

	Appendix 3 - Capital Expenditure Plan
	SUMMARY Y1-5

	Appendix 4 - Projects Tracker
	Sheet1


	9 REPORT OF THE REPORTING COMMITTEE
	10 Barbican Estate Office – Organisational Chart
	Appendix 1 - BEO Organisation Chart
	Slide 1: Barbican Estate Office
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7


	11 DIRECTOR OF PROPERTY & ESTATE MANAGEMENT REPORT
	12 Outstanding Actions
	Open
	Action Points 2025 11 03 - Supplement

Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 17 November 2025  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 November 2025 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Anne Corbett (Chair) 
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Dawn Frampton 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Adam Hogg 
Sandra Jenner 
Jacqui Webster 
Deputy Ceri Wilkins 
 
Observing Virtually: 
Mercy Haggerty 
 
In Attendance: 
Jo Boait – Chair, Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
 
Officers: 
Judith Finlay  
 
Dan Sanders   
Ola Obadara 
Kaur Kirpal 
Rhys Campbell  

- Executive Director, Community and Children’s 
Services  

- Director of Property and Estate, Barbican Estate  
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Assistant City Solicitor 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tim McNally. 
 
Mercy Haggerty observed the meeting virtually. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 15 September 2025 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



4. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS’ CONSULTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES  
The Chair of the Barbican Resident’s Consultation Committee (RCC) was 
invited to speak on matters relating to the most recent RCC meeting. Members 
noted the following: 
 
Repairs & Maintenance (lot 2) – In House Update on Phased 
Implementation 

• The risks of transferring repairs and maintenance in-house had been 
reduced by moving to Elkins first.  

• The update did not mention resident involvement, which needed to be 
finalised.  

 
Report of Major Works Programme 

• The RCC was concerned there may not be sufficient resourcing or time 
to map critical programme pathways and project interdependencies. In 
response, officers advised Members there was currently sufficient staff, 
however resourcing would be reviewed yearly and business cases for 
critical projects may require additional staff.  

• A planned external review would be undertaken within the next 18 
months to ensure all areas are covered.  

• The RCC sought clarity about the remit of the fire door project, so 
officers agreed to investigate whether it covered the cupboard doors only 
or extended to the cupboards behind them.  

• Officers agreed to align all future reporting with financial year timelines to 
ensure consistency.   

 
Report of the Reporting Committee  

• The RCC welcomed the Barbican Estate Office organisational chart and 
looked forward to receiving the communications strategy. The RCC 
would ensure this was circulated so residents knew who to contact and 
how.  

 
2024/25 Barbican Estate Service Charges Actuals 

• The RCC Chair noted significant progress had been made resolving 
service charge issues, including some of the old heating costs, and the 
balance of payment for electricity would be made in March 2026.  

• Some lifts would be replaced now to allow for spares to continue until the 
lift review could be implemented.    

 
Service Level Agreement Working Party 

• The RCC Chair noted the Service Level Agreement Working Party 
expressed concern about deterioration in the timeliness of repairs and 
felt that reporting and communication needed to be improved.  

 
5. GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services recommending a governance review of the Barbican 
Estate, commissioned to examine the current decision-making structures, 



stakeholder relationships, and statutory frameworks under which the Estate 
operates. 
 
A Member asked how officers would ensure that engagement reached a broad 
range of residents, and whether social media had been considered as an 
engagement tool. Officers responded that in line with the review’s terms of 
reference, all leaseholders who wanted to engage would be given the 
opportunity to do so, and there would be multiple methods of engagement 
including group sessions, individual meetings, and a survey. The Barbican 
Estate Office would ensure the review was publicised and would encourage 
engagement and officers agreed to explore the use of social media as it had 
not yet been considered.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approve the request to instruct Charles 
Russell Speechlys and Inside the Box to carry out a governance review. 
 

6. 2024/25 BARBICAN ESTATE SERVICE CHARGES ACTUALS  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services presenting the actual expenditure against the billed 
Estimate for the period 1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025. 
 
A Member asked whether the underspend in actual expenditure was a result of 
actions to reduce the budget, or inaccurate budgeting. In response, Members 
were advised that officers budget to the best of their ability at the time, and they 
were committed to ensuring any budget variances are clearly detailed and 
justified. However, officers did note that the increase in actual expenditure 
compared to last year’s budget was in line with inflation which could potentially 
signal overbudgeting. Future budgeting processes would be strengthened by 
scrutiny of the Service Charge Working Party and Reporting Committee, and 
the next budget be broken down by Planned Preventative Maintenance activity 
to provide a more detailed understanding of overspend and underspend.  
 
In response to a question on what would be done with the underspend, officers 
advised it would be largely written off by the heat billing exercise which had an 
estimated £1million liability. Credits and debits could be provided 
simultaneously, so leaseholders would receive one final settle up demand in 
June 2026.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approve the outturn report for 2024/2025. 
 

7. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE (LOT 2) – IN HOUSE UPDATE ON PHASED 
IMPLEMENTATION  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services updating Members on the implementation of the in-house 
repairs service. The BEO was adopting a phased approach to ensure continuity 
of service, effective management of resources, and a smooth transition. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report was received, and its contents be noted. 
 
 



8. REPORT OF MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME BOARD  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services updating Members on the recent work of the Major Works 
Programme Board.  
 
During discussion, Members asked if officers knew the total cost of the Planned 
Preventative Maintenance (PPM) and emphasised the importance of 
understanding the scale of capital required to bring the Barbican up to standard 
as soon as possible. Officers responded that the cost of PPM was not included 
in this report, but once the capital expenditure plan was finalised in 2026 it 
would show the total cost of PPM broken down by block.   
 
A Member raised concerns about the poor drainage on the high walks and 
asked for an update on the status of this work. Officers responded that an 
update on this work was not included in this report as it is not managed through 
this Committee, however an update would be provided at the next meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – that the report was received, and its contents be noted. 
 

9. REPORT OF THE REPORTING COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services updating members on the report of the Reporting 
Committee since the last cycle.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that the RCC Chair requested changes to the 
meeting times. This was not possible for 2026, however the Town Clerk will 
consider the timing of meetings in 2027.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report was received, and its contents be noted. 
 

10. BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE – ORGANISATIONAL CHART  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services presenting the current organisational structure of the BEO 
following the recent service review and realignment. Officers clarified that the 
organisational chart was colour coded according to workstream.  
 
A Member asked if there was a robust staff appraisal system in place, to which 
officers advised that the Corporation has an annual staff appraisal policy, and a 
probation policy.  
 
There was discussion on the status work on the use of carparks for alternative 
purposes, with Members noting it had been continuing for a long time. Officers 
advised they had received legal advice about what was permitted by the lease 
arrangements which they would share with the Committee. Officers also 
updated Members about the commencement of a carpark utilisation study. 
Abandoned vehicles had now been removed, and officers anticipated returning 
to the Committee early next year with a proposal to commission a desktop 
study to look at a range of considerations, including the condition of the 
carparks.  
 



In relation to the Communication Strategy, a Member raised concerns about 
people who may not use digital communication, such as elderly residents. 
Officers noted that the Communication Strategy took account of digital isolation, 
and non-digital communication methods such as noticeboards, letters and 
leaflet drops would continue to be used.  
 
A Member requested that the Committee to be updated on the whole range of 
issues that impact Barbican residents, including those for which the Committee 
was not directly responsible. The Executive Director would take this request 
away for further consideration, noting the need to consider the responsibilities 
of other Committees and ability of officers to answer Member questions during 
meetings.   
 
RESOLVED – that the report was received, and its contents be noted. 
 

11. DIRECTOR OF PROPERTY & ESTATE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services an overview of current activity and strategic developments 
across the Barbican Estate led by the Director of Property & Estate 
Management.  
 
There was discussion about the submission of Building Safety Cases for the 
three Barbican residential towers to the Building Safety regulator. Members 
were advised that the Building Safety Regulator did not approve 74% of 
applications, and while officers could not comment on whether they thought this 
application would be approved, they noted all required information was 
provided in a timely manner. If the application fails, officers would need to 
reapply. Members then asked if there were any practical or financial impacts if 
the application fails. Officers noted there was no practical impact as recent fire 
brigade inspections had not found any failings, and the market did not indicate 
any financial risks if a resident were to sell their flat.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report was received, and its contents be noted. 
 

12. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee noted the actions tracker for the Barbican Estate Residents’ 
Consultation Committee (RCC) and the Barbican Residential Committee 
(BRC).  
 
In relation to specific actions: 

• Action 1: Lambert Jones Roof – officers hoped to complete this by early-
to-mid 2026. 

• Action 4: Antisocial Behaviour Policy – officers noted the deadline has 
now been deferred to Fourth Quarter 2025.   

 
13. BLAKE TOWER - VERBAL UPDATE  

The Committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services regarding Blake Tower, redeveloped by 
Redrow Ltd. Blake Tower residents were dissatisfied with the quality of the 



redevelopment, and the Corporation issued an improvement notice under the 
Housing Act 2004.  
 
Redrow Ltd had now merged with Barratt Developments to become Barrat 
Redrow, and officers have greater confidence in the ability of Barrat Redrow to 
deliver improvements. Officers had now received a timeline setting out a 
comprehensive plan of works over a two-year period, with a likely return to the 
Corporation in 2029. Officers would continue to work with Barratt Redrow and 
residents to monitor progress.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no public questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no public urgent items of business.  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 
September 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

18. COLP PROPERTY STORE  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Property Projects Group 
Director in respect of the Colp Property Store. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.03 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 



Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell 
Rhys.Campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


